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This report was produced for: p.\%

METHODOLOGY
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TARGET COLLECTIONDATES —

METHODOLOGY

ﬁ@{z 3 012 experts interviewed May, 14™ to June, 27 2024 Online interviews
| |

in 50 countries Survey link was sent by Axa to their
124 in Belgium community of experts (internal and
external: mainly clients and brokers).

: | Survey conducted in 15 May, 14'™" to June, 15" 2024 Online interviews via Ipsos Access
N/ countries, 19 003 interviews Panel.
among representative samples of
the population aged 18 y.o. and
more in each country.

Reading notes: All results are expressed in percentages (%).
When a result presented on the basis of a sub-sample is significantly higher than the overall result (with a 95% confidence threshold*), it is presented on a green background. If the result is significantly lower than the
overall result (with a 95% confidence level*), it is shown on a red background. [ The calculation of significant differences (with 95% thresholds) is based on the chi2 method].Translated with DeepL.com (free version)

Quota method applied to gender, age,
occupation, region and marketsize.

This report has been drawn up in compliance with the international standard 1SO 20252 "Market, social and opinion research”.
This report was reviewed by Etienne Mercier, Director of Social research & Healthcare in the Public Affairs department, Ipsos France.
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TARGET 1: 3 012 Experts

EUROPE
United Kingdom
France
Germany
Switzerland
Italy
Spain

1354 interviews

Belgium

[reland

AMERICA 749 interviews
United States 137
Mexico 161
Colombia 399
Brazil 40
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867 interviews
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95
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345
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TARGET 2: general population
A survey conducted in 15 countries : 19 003 interviews

EUROPE
United Kingdom
France
Germany
Switzerland
Italy
Spain

O 00
NN

GENERAL POPULATION

7 000 interviews

1000
1000

1000
1000?3

Belgium

o |

&

AMERICA 6 000 interviews
United States 5000
Mexico 1000
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1000 3
1000 ’1‘ ASIAPACIFIC 4001linterviews
1000 i China 1000
/ Japan 1000
Hong Kong 10071

' Australia 1000

AFRICA 2002 interviews
Morocco 1002
Nigeria 1000
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TARGET 1: Profile of the experts - AXA

Per status within AXA

Employee

Manager

Senior executive

Other

I
W
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Per professionnal family

within AXA

Risk management
Distribution & Marketing
Underwriting

Finance

IT & Security
Operations

Actuarial

Claims management
Communications

HR

Compliance

General management
Legal

Audit

Strategy

Asset Management & Investment
Innovation

Other
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AXA Colpatria

AXA Mandiri Financial Services
GIE AXA / AXA SA

AXA France

AXA Mexico

AXA XL

AXA Life Japan

AXA Belgium

AXA Korea

AXA Philippines

AXA Switzerland

AXA UK Insurance

AXA GO

AXA Investment Managers
AXA ltaly

AXA Spain

AXA Thailand Gl

AXA Thailand Life

Mandiri AXA General Insurances
AXA Banque France

AXA Brazil

AXA Germany

AXA Middle East

AXA UK Health + AXA Global...

Others
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TARGET 1: Profile of the External Experts

Professionnal sector

Financial services
Manufacturing (incl. automative)
Professional services (e.g. legal)

Academia, research

Engineering, construction, real...

Retail, wholesale

Aviation, aerospace, defense

Food & beverage...

Transportation
Power, utilities

Technology

Chemicals, pharmaceuticals,...

Consumer goods

Entertainment, media

Government, public services...l

Mining
0il & Gas
Other
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Relationship with AXA

Broker

Corporate client

No relationship to AXA

Commercial partner

2 AXA Research Fund grantee

Other
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Size of the company/organization

Large-size company 82
(>USS500mn annual revenues)

Mid-size company (S250mn to I 5

S500mn annual revenues)

Small company (<$250mn
annual revenues)




THE WORLD FACES A POLYCRISIS THAT KEEPS
GETTING WORSE

"




POLYCRISIS: A GROWING GLOBAL REALITY ACKNOWLEDGED BY GENERAL
PUBLIC AND EXPERTS

Would you say that in the recent years... M Totally agree Rather agree Rather disagree Totally disagree

...there has been an increasing number of crises

00O
EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION

7% AGREE
92

7% AGREE
90

EUROPE  BELGIUM  ASIAPACIFIC m EUROPE  BELGIUM  ASIAPACIFIC m

92 93 94 91 91 90 87 89 91 92
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AN ERA OF POLYCRISIS THAT IMPACT MORE AND MORE PEOPLE LIFE

Would you say that in the recent years... M Totally agree Rather agree Rather disagree Totally disagree

...crises have a more and more important impact on people’s life

New question @ r%g%(_)]
I |
.; ?n FNC X
EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION

7% AGREE
93

7% AGREE
91

EUROPE  BELGIUM  ASIAPACIFIC m EUROPE  BELGIUM  ASIAPACIFIC m

91 90 96 95 91 92 91 90 92 84
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ABOUT SOME RISKS REMAIN HIGH AND ARE

IN A CONTEXT OF POLYCRISIS, FEARS 0 2
INCREASING.




TOP 10 FUTURE RISKS @) r% @O TO
| % , /V\M/V\

Please rank the top 5 future risks that you EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION
selected, based on their potential impact i

on society at large in the next 5 to 10 years. ! .
y ° Y Climate change

Climate change
This top 10 is a ranking of all risks; it has
been calculated the same way since
2021. When arisk is ranked first, it gives
it 5 points, 2nd 4 points, etc. up to bth 1
point. The ranking is based on the total Cyber security risks Cyber security risks

numbers of points per risk.

Geopolitical instability New security threats and terrorism A

H.

Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big data Social tensions and movements
A Social tensions and movements Pandemics and infectious diseases WY
Natural resources and biodiversity risks Geopolitical instability A

Energy risks Financial stability risks

A New security threats and terrorism Pollution
Pandemics and infectious diseases Energyrisks ¥

V¥ Financial stability risks Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big data A
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EVOLUTION OF THE TOP 10 FUTURE RISKS FOR THE EXPERTS: DIGITAL RISKS ARE

STILL AT AHIGH LEVEL WHILE THE FEAR OF SECURITY AND SOCIETAL RISKS ARE

INCREASING (GEOPOLITICAL INSTABILITY, SOCIAL TENSIONS, TERRORISM)..

R0

EXPERTS

~ *This top 10 is a ranking of all risks; it has been calculated the same way since 2018. When a risk is ranked first, it

Please rank the top 5 future risks that you
selected, based on their potential impact
on society at large in the next 5 to 10 years.

2021

Environment & Energy

2022

Tech & Data

Medicine & Health

2023

gives it b points, 2nd 4 points, etc. up to 5th 1 point. The ranking is based on the total numbers of points per risk.

Economy, Finance &
Business Environment

2024

1 Climate change Climate change Climate change Climate change
2 Cyber security risks Cyber security risks
3 Pandemics and infectious diseases Cyber security risks Cyber security risks
. Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big ;| Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big
4 Energy risks
data data
5 Pandemics and infectious diseases Energy risks A
6 Natural resources and biodiversity risks Natural resources and biodiversity risks Natural resources and biodiversity risks
7 Natural resources and biodiversity risks Financial stability risks Energy risks
8 Financial stability risks Financial stability risks A
9 Macro-economic risks Macro-economic risks Pandemics and infectious diseases Pandemics and infectious diseases
10 Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big Monetary and fiscal policies risks Macro-economic risks v Financial stability risks

data
© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024
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EVOLUTION OF THE TOP 10 FUTURE RISKS : RISKS ASSOCIATED TO Al AND BIG DATA Q Q O
ARE NOW AMONG THE 10 MOST FEARED RISKS, SECURITY AND SOCIETAL RISKS PO =%

ARE INCREASING EVERYWHERE (GEOPOLITICAL INSTABILITY, SOCIAL TENSIONS, TERRORISM).

Please rank the top 5 future risks that you
selected, based on their potential impact

(N

GENERAL POPULATION

*This top 10 is a ranking of all risks; it has been calculated the same way since 2021. When a risk is ranked first, it
gives it b points, 2nd 4 points, etc. up to 5th 1point. The ranking is based on the total numbers of points per risk.

Economy, Finance &

) ) Environment & Energy Tech & Data Medicine & Health . .
on society at large in the next 5 to 10 years. Business Environment
2021 2022 2023 2024
1 Pandemics Climate change Climate change Climate change
and infectious diseases
. Pandemics Pandemics
- Climate change and infectious diseases and infectious diseases A
3 Cyber security risks Cyber security risks
4 Cyber security risks Cyber security risks
5 Pollution Energy risks Energy risks v Pandemics and infectious diseases
6 A
Natural resources . . el . . . el .
7 and biodiversity risks Financial stability risks Financial stability risks
8 Financial stability risks Pollution Pollution Pollution
9 Natural resources v Eneray risks
and biodiversity risks 9y
10 Chronic illnesses Financial stability risks Natyra! resqurcgs A Risks related to Ar:t|f|C|aI Intelligence and
and biodiversity risks big data
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TOP10 FUTURE R

Please rank the top b future risks that you
selected, based on their potential impact
on society at large in the next 5 to 10 years.

SKS PER CLUSTER - EXPERTS

*This top 10 is a ranking of all risks; it has been calculated the same way since 2018. When a risk is ranked first, it | |
gives it b points, 2nd 4 points, etc. up to 5th 1 point. The ranking is based on the total numbers of points per risk.

)

EXPERTS

Asia Pacific and Middle

America Africa Europe Belgium
East
1 Climate change Climate change Climate change Climate change Climate change
2 Cyber security risks Cyber security risks Cyber security risks
Risks related to Artificial Intelligence e N e Risks related to Artificial Intelligence
3 and big data A Cyber security risks Cyber security risks and big data
4 Risks related to Artificial Intelligence A
and big data
5 Natural resourcfas and biodiversity Financial stability risks v Risks related to A|:t|f|¢|al Intelligence | Risksrelated to Al.'tIfICIa| Intelligence Financial stability risks
risks and big data and big data
6 A Energy risks A Natural resources and biodiversity Natural resources and biodiversity Pandemics and infectious diseases
risks risks
7 Energy risks Macro-economic risks V Energy risks Energy risks Energy risks
8 Pandemics and infectious diseases Natflra! e - Il Pollution
biodiversity risks
. . . . Natural resources and
9 A Pandemics and infectious dlseasesv A biodiversity risks A
10 Monetary and fiscal policies risks Monetary and fiscal policies risks v Macro-economic risks Macro-economic risks Ethical risks regarding the A

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024
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TOP10 FUTURE R

Please rank the top 5 future risks that you
selected, based on their potential impact
on society at large in the next 5 to 10 years.

O O O

SKS PER CLUSTER - GENERAL POPULATION w

*This top 10 is a ranking of all risks; it has been calculated the same way since 2021. When a risk is ranked first, it
gives it b points, 2nd 4 points, etc. up to 5th 1 point. The ranking is based on the total numbers of points per risk.

GENERAL POPULATION

Asia Pacific and Middle

America Africa Europe Belgium
East
1 Climate change Climate change Climate change Climate change Climate change
2 Pollution A Cyber security risks
3 Cyber security risks Pandemlc§ gndiinfectious Pandemics and infectious diseases
diseases
4 A
5 Pandemics and infectious diseases Chronic illnesses Pollution Cyber security risks Financial stability risks A
. . s o Pandemics and .
6 Financial stability risks Cyber security risks TR AL v Energy risks
Risks related to Artificial Intelligence . . —— e Risks related to Artificial Intelligence .
7 and big data Financial stability risks Cyber security risks and big data Energy risks v
8 Chronic illnesses A A Energy risks v Pandemics and infectious diseases Risksrelated to Af"f'c'a' Intelligence
and big data
. Risks related to Artificial Intelligence Natural resources and biodiversity ..
9 Energy risks : . Chronic illnesses
and big data risks
10 | Natural resources and biodiversity risks Natural reSgRsEs sand Risks related to Artificial Intelligence Pollution Natural resources and biodiversity risks

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024
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GLOBAL VULNERABILITY RISES IN 2024 0 3




LEVEL OF VULNERABILITY: THE GLOBAL FEELING OF VULNERABILITY REMAINS
VERY HIGH, WELL ABOVE THE LEVEL MEASURED IN 2020

Whenyou think about the way in which . M Much more vulnerable A little more vulnerable " Neither more nor less vulnerable
things have been evolvingin the past b : .
Alittle less vulnerable M Much less vulnerable
years, would you say that people are...
(OO NO)
r@\% o5 |
[ [ % MORE | 5503 | 2022 | 2021 | 2020 A % MORE | 5503 | 2022 | 2021 | 2020
EXPERTS VULNERABLE GENERAL POPULATION  VULNERABLE
In the world 87 86 89 84 83 a 79 80 80 80 73
In your country 83 84 80 78 76 n 73 72 73 66
Inyour city / village a 72 73 | 67 | 69 | 64 H 61 64 | 61 | 64 | 57
© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 18
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LEVEL OF VULNERABILITY: AFEELING OF VULNERABILITY VERY HIGH IN ALL COUNTRIES,
IN ALL COUNTRIES, EXPERTS ARE MUCH MORE LIKELY THAN NATIONAL POPULATIONS TO ;@\2
CONSIDER THEIR COUNTRY TO BE VULNERABLE | |

EXPERTS
When you think about the way in which : . S
things have been evolving in the past 5 \ # y
ears, would you say that people are... PN Y
y you say that peop o
ALL
In the world 87 89 88 86 95 95 91 86 92 91
In your continent 86 88 85 89 88 91 88 85 91 89
In your country 83 82 85 80 87 91 89 54 80 86
In your city / village 72 66 71 65 61 74 77 37 65 82
UNITED STATES
ALL
In the world 87 83 77 81 88 82 82 86 93 83 84
In your continent 86 81 82 80 89 80 78 88 89 87 86
In your country 83 79 74 74 97 81 72 87 86 86 88
In your city / village 72 73 65 70 85 74 70 80 65 80 88
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LEVEL OF VULNERABILITY: A FEELING OF VULNERABILITY LESS IMPORTANT IN ASIA Q.20
PACIFIC CLUSTER, COMPARED TO OTHER CLUSTERS (EUROPE, AMERICA AND AFRICA) '/"va\l

GENERAL POPULATION

When you think about the way in which
things have been evolvingin the past b
years, would you say that people are...

WITZER ONG

ALL

Inthe world 79 80 80 83 83 78 79 81 78 71 62 70 69 82 80 81 79 82 86 78
Inyour continent 74 76 79 80 78 76 78 72 72 65 67 b1 67 75 76 77 76 79 86 73
Inyour country 71 73 80 78 77 76 78 b4 67 61 69 36 64 74 76 76 74 74 85 63

Inyour city / village 61 59 59 66 60 69 70 40 47 515 66 2 58 64 65 64 69 67 81 b4
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AMONG GENERAL POPULATIONS, THE LEVEL OF VULNERABILITY "IN DAILY
LIFE" IS INCREASING AND REACHING RECORDS FOR ALL 25 RISKS TESTED:
CLIMATE CHANGE AND POLLUTION ARE AT THEIR HIGHEST.

To those who selected the risk in their

;Er(])s:l;deoa)illitlji:gsl vulnerable to this risk ;%2 'O 0O O'

2022 2025 sogh IEXPERTS ' Gg;:: AKL:EPUL ATION Proze 2023 2022 2021
76 75 - Pollution 80 73 71 74
69 70 * Long-term exposure to harmful substances 72 67 65 71
71 73 72 Cyber security risks 66 68 67 71
71 72 * Ethical risks regarding the use of technology 67 68 68 72
67 70 71 70 Climate change 75 73 73 71
72 68 * _ Monetary and fiscal policies risks 69 70 68 67
67 65 * 68 ] Chronicillnesses 75 69 69 7
72 65 * 66 000 Pandemics and infectious diseases 68 68 68 72
68 68 56 _ Natural resources and biodiversity risks 65 66 66 67
73 67 * Energy risks 79 72 71 63
56 62 63 Social tensions and movements 71 66 60 61
57 54 * Risks related to evolving regulation and litigation 72 66 65 69
59 61 * Financial stability risks 61 64 63
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IN A POLYCRISIS ERA WHERE THE FEELING OF
VULNERABILITY IS VERY HIGH, THE RISK OF
MISINFORMATION RAISES VERY STRONG FEARS.

04




THE FEELING THAT THE GENERAL PUBLIC IS VERY VULNERABLE TO
MISINFORMATION IS WIDESPREAD, EVEN MORE AMONG RISKS EXPERTS.

And do you believe the general population in
your country can accurately distinguish i
between true and false information on

social media platforms? m O 0O

New question EXPERTS (N
GENERAL POPULATION

7% YES 7% YES

H 25 40

. YeS, absolutely YeS, partly NO, not rea”y NO, not at all

“cunope | psnraor] avencn | sonon “cunope | panraor] avencn | omon
22 38 18 9 36 47 40 42

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 23 M
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THIS FEELING IS WIDESPREAD EVERYWHERE,
EVEN THOUGH ASIAN EXPERTS AND POPULATIONS ARE A LITTLE LESS SEVERE THAN OTHERS

And do you believe the general population in
your country can accurately distinguish :

between true and false information on m O OO
social media platforms? : nff%in W

B Yes, absolutely Yes, partly No, notreally ¥ No, not at all

EXPERTS % AGREE e M\/ —\ GENERAL POPULATION % YES

_ AsIA-PAcIFiC FN 38 Asia-PaciFic IER Wl 47
New question R T e
Japan B0l 39 Japan A Wi 36
Thailand [ 4 46 China il M54
Philippines s 24 Hong Kong NS 1. 83
Indonesia L0 T Australia [ WPRm 35
South Korea [ 142
7777777777777777777777777 EUROPE 13 .

EUROPE 13 I France o 33

France F 22 Belgium 12—’
Belgium F L 25 ) UK ITel WiE 39
UK A 19 Italy | mem 2
Italy | s 13 Spain @ mEs 32
Spain ETEE 15 Switzerland WPN 43
Switzertand B . Germery Y WA e
Germany F B 6
""""""""""""" Arrica I BN 42
AFRicA B o0 Y Nigeria VNN Nl 52
""""""""""""" Morocco NN 32
AMERICA F O S —
USA s America N WEN 40
Mexico K BV 6 usA il WEE a0
Colombia K L 20 P Mexico MERTmmm R €
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BUT THERE IS A WORRYING PHENOMENON: THE VAST MAJORITY OF PEOPLE
CONSIDER THEMSELVES TO BE "FAIRLY" CAPABLE OF IDENTIFYING FALSE
INFORMATION, AND THEREFORE DO NOT FEEL VULNERABLE

Would you say you are able to distinguish

Yes, absolutel Yes, partl
between true and false information on . y P y No, not really No, not at all

social media platforms? n O 0O
New question gf i i 2\' |ma'v‘m5|
EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION
% YES % YES

> Y ®

“eunore | asursre | pencs | wvcr [N curore | aourucrc | avener | srmen
82 82 76 83 77 72 81 82
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THIS PERCEPTION IS SHARED AMONG ALL COUNTRIES, BUT IN SOME COUNTRIES MO ARG
AFFECTED WITH FAKE NEWS RECENTLY (NIGERIA, ITALY, USA), THE FEELING AMONG
THE POPULATION IS STRONGER THAN AVERAGE

Would you say you are able to distinguish
between true and false information on

social media platforms? O 0 O

M Yes, absolutely Yes, partly No, not really No, not at all

. EXPERTS % AGREE N7\ GENERAL POPULATION

New question Asia-PacFiclbm 00 d 2

Asiac-Pacrciil® 1 82 Japan Wl 50
Japan INEE ] (L. China VBl oo 78
Thailand IV 87  LonaKonoBEEE o g1
Thailand VYA - E——a 8T .. HongKong INEE 0 81

Philippines I ;I ] 86 Australia [INEE 7
Indonesia IO O § 82
SouthKorea 6l 1 & 7% EvrorElP® o8 77

————————————————————————— 5

EvrorElN® 1 82 Belgium IV 76

87 — UK 81
Belgium INIFTEE 87 tay VA 7 8 7777777777
UK oo 82 Spainlil® oA 69
italy NN 7 Switzerland INEW 001 80
SpanliM 0 EBE 66 Cermany lSFI & 81

Switzerland HNENE 01 79

Cermany lEFS o4 79 ArrcA I 1 82
7777777777777777777777777 NEEEL 43 83
ArrcAlPFID 0 83 Morocco NI = H 75
AMERICA . Averica HIZEEE 8
UsAICE 85 INY o4 s 83

Mexico 74 Mexico 74

Colombia 72 26
GIE_AXA_Internal
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FOR THE MAJORITY OF EXPERTS, THE IMPACT OF MISINFORMATION HAS ALREADY
SPREAD AND IS CONTRIBUTING TO PROBLEMS OF VIOLENCE, EDUCATION,
TERRORISM AND IN THE FUNCTIONING OF DEMOCRACY.

In your country today, do you feel that the
spread of false information has serious :
consequences in the following areas?

I Yes, absolutely Yes, partly No, notreally [l No, not at all

0 00O

New question m
"fQﬁ’% EXPERTS ()

% YES GENERAL POPULATION % YES

Violence and hatred

Education and learning for young people

The functioning of political institutions

Radicalization and terrorism

The safety of property and people 41 I 83

_‘ I
(o]
(o]

Trustin science HiE ! 82

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 27
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THE CONSEQUENCES OF MISINFORMATION ARE MUCH MORE IDENTIFIED IN EUROPE,
AMERICA AND IN AFRICA (FOR THE GENERAL POPULATION).

In your country today, do you feel that the
spread of false information has serious
consequencesin the following areas?

Yes, absolutely + Yes, partly

New question EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION
%) O 0 O

Violence and hatred 94 93 83 95 89 87 88 72 89 86
Education and learning for young people 90 89 84 93 94 79 77 74 85 85
The functioning of political institutions 87 86 86 92 91 77 73 69 85 81
Radicalization and terrorism 92 92 76 88 77 84 85 66 85 80
The safety of property and people 80 81 81 91 7 79 78 75 85 83
Trustin science 85 73 77 84 T4 77 75 70 82 80

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 28 M
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FOR EXPERTS AND NATIONAL POPULATIONS, THE RISKS OF INFLUENCING THE
VOTE, OR EVEN CHALLENGING THE RESULTS OF THE NEXT ELECTIONS THROUGH
MISINFORMATION ARE SIGNIFICANT, EVEN MAJOR.

In the upcoming major elections in your I A major risk A significant risk Afairly low risk [l A very low risk
country, how would you rate the risk of the
following events occurring? '

. 000
New question ﬁ rg{; Tooe)
I l PN
EXPERTS % RISK GENERAL POPULATION % RISK
Misinformation gttempts on social netw?rks to 50 90 8 83
influence the electorate's vote
Misinformation attempts in the traditional media 39 A
(press, TV)aimed at influencing the electorate's vote
Election results being challenged due to a 29 66
misinformation campaign
Violent protests following the results by people who o5
. . . . 62
believed deliberately false information

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 29
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RISKS HIGHLY IDENTIFIED IN AMERICA

In the upcoming major elections in your A major risk + A significant risk
country, how would you rate the risk of the
following events occurring?

Newgliestion EXPERTS OGEIESRAE) POPULATION
(6@ 2 5
Misinformation attempts on social
networks to influence the electorate's 90 82 86 97 71 79 77 80 88 83

vote

Misinformation attempts in the traditional

media (press, TV)aimed at influencing the 69 56 82 93 57 70 62 76 86 78
electorate's vote

Election results being challenged due to a

misinformation campaign 47 23 75 ¢l o7 57 47 61 g %
Violent protests following the results by
people who believed deliberately false 48 31 71 80 49 57 45 63 84 75
information
© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 30
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EXPERTS AND GENERAL POPULATIONS ARE NOW LARGELY IN FAVOR OF USING
BOTH PREVENTIVE AND REPRESSIVE SOLUTIONS TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF
MISINFORMATION.

Would you agree or disagree with each of H ) .
) ) Totally agree Somawhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree
the following solutions to prevent the
spread of misinformation?
O 0 O
New question ;%2 Wﬂ
| ! FENE
o, [¢)
EXPERTS % GENERAL POPULATION %
.AGREE .AGREE
Social Media Literacy: Integrate media literacy and 96 88
fact-checkinginto education
Penalize Misinformation: Hold individuals 91 87
accountable for spreading fake news
Platform Regulation: Enforce stricter rules and 8
penalties for platforms 90 5
Al-Powered Detection: Utilize Al to identify and
combat fake news 82 75
Government interventions: measures such as
temporary internet restrictions, content removal on 59 70
digital platforms for rapid response during crises

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 31
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EXPERTS IN EUROPE ARE IN FAVOR OF THESE MEASURES, ESPECIALLY IN

FRANCE .ﬁf(%bh

EXPERTS
Would you agree or disagree with each of

Totall ! i
the following solutions to prevent the M Totallyagree Somawhat agree Somewhat disagree [ Totally disagree ALL COUNTRIES

spread of misinformation?

New question

B < Totally agree

NITED
EUROPE FRANCE BELGIUM Kl;lNGDOM |TALY SPAIN SWITZERLAND GERMANY

ALL

Social Media Literacy: Integrate medla' Iltgracy and fapt- 70 77 84 74 69 61 81 74 73
checkinginto education

Penalize Misinformation: Hold individuals ac'countable for 61 64 65 60 68 63 7 46 63
spreading fake news

Platform Regulation: Enforce stricter rules and penalties for 56 60 69 53 67 43 50 47 47
platforms

Al-Powered Detection: Utilize Al to identify and combatnf:\;z 36 39 35 3] 27 35 38 23 39
Government interventions: measures such as temporary

internet restrictions, content removal on digital platforms for 26 25 35 18 20 23 21 6 15
rapid response during crises
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RESPONDENTS FROM WESTERN COUNTRIES TEND TO BE LESS CONVINCED BY O O O

THESE MEASURES, EVEN IF AMAJORITY ISIN FAVOR ') !
(N

GENERAL POPULATION

Would you agree or disagree with each of

Totally agree i i
the following solutions to prevent the . ya9 Somawhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree ALL COUNTRIES

spread of misinformation?

New question

B < Totally agree

ASIA
PACIFIC
Penalize Misinformation: Hold

individuals accountable for spreading 52 48 49 42 56 52 52 41 48 47 41 60 34 51 54 53 58 72 75 69
fake news

Social Media Literacy: Integrate media
literacy and fact-checkinginto 46 45 44 44 49 48 ivh 43 42 38 33 46 28 43 47 47 45 67 T4 59
education

ALL

Platform Requlation: Enforce stricter

. 45 i 49 41 50 45 41 38 44 40 31 56 27 45 43 41 50 60 63 56
rules and penalties for platforms

Al-Powered Detection: Utilize Al to

. . 31 26 29 24 28 23 27 20 30 25 18 39 20 22 31 28 45 59 67 51
identify and combat fake news

Government interventions: measures
such as temporary internet restrictions,
content removal on digital platforms for

rapid response during crises

30 28 34 27 31 27 26 22 31 29 17 48 26 26 28 27 33 48 50 45

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 33
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FEARS ABOUT THE POSSIBLE IMPACT OF MISINFORMATION ARE SUCH THAT
EXPERTS AND GENERAL POPULATIONS ARE EVEN IN FAVOR OF LIMITING
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION TO COMBAT FAKE NEWS.

: The most important thing is to ensure that misinformation and “fake news” do not circulate and influence citizens,
Which of the following do you most agree even if this reduces freedom of speech
with? :

The most important is to guarantee freedom of expression for all citizens, even if this can lead to misinformation
and “fake news" circulating more easily

New question n f%)n

P~

EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION

O

O
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THE USE OF POSSIBLE RESTRICTIONS ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH TO COMBAT
MISINFORMATION IS SUPPORTED IN ALMOST ALL COUNTRIES BY NATIONAL
POPULATIONS.

The most important thing is to ensure that misinformation and “fake news” do not circulate and influence citizens,

Which of the following do you most agree even if this reduces freedom of speech
with? :
The most important is to guarantee freedom of expression for all citizens, even if this can lead to misinformation

and “fake news" circulating more easily

Asia-PaciFic IR 70 I O O O asi-Pacric I o5 B
n Japan EEEEE— (O Japan
I ' (N

New question

Thailand |- I S — Australia [ NNRNEEE ¢ I 7N
Philippines NG G- I -
PP 85 GENERAL POPULATION

EXPERTS indonesia GGG 77 B 0
South Korea Eurore IS 0

France

EUROPE 56 Ll Belgium 63 37
France UK I 66
Belgium Italy N - I
UK o8 42 Spain I 56
Italy I 45 - Switzerland 53 41
Spain Germany 60 40
Switzerland 55 45
Germany T I S I Arrica [N 76
igeria [ NN 7> -
AFRICA ~ Nigeria 75 25
Y - — Morocco I NG 76
AMericA I -/ YT .
USA_44‘:_ AMERICA_58
Mexico I »7 usA I 5o I .
Colombia Mexico NN 51 43 M
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FUTURE RISKS AND PREPAREDNESS OF
NATIONAL PUBLIC AUTHORITIES ARE

IMPROVING SLIGHTLY, BUT EXPERTS REMAIN
HIGHLY CRITICAL

FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC, AWARENESS ON 0 5




WHILE EXPERTS ARE STILL VERY CRITICAL OF THE LEVEL OF PREPAREDNESS OF
NATIONAL AUTHORITIES FOR FUTURE RISKS, NATIONAL POPULATIONS ARE MORE
CONFIDENT

Would you say that public authorities are
well prepared for the emergence of this O0O0

2022 2023 EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION 2023 2022
24 27 Financial stability risks A 37 37
25 26 Cyber security risks 41 40
25 23 New security threats and terrorism 38 39
33 30 Pandemics and infectious diseases 41 49
27 31 Chronicillnesses 49 48
23 19 Risks related to medical advances and innovations 52 49
20 2 7
19 19 Ethical risks regarding the use of technology 49 45
27 23 Tech-related economic risks 46 44
23 25 Risks related to the future of Work 44 46
20 29 Geopolitical instability 37 35
19 24 Energy risks A 39 36
17 21 Macro-economic risks 44 41
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IN PARTICULAR, THE MOST DANGEROUS RISKS OF THE FUTURE ARE THOSE FOR
WHICH THE LEVEL OF PREPAREDNESS IS PERCEIVED TO BE THE LOWEST:
CLIMATE CHANGE, RISKS RELATED TO Al OR SOCIAL TENSIONS AND MOVEMENTS.

Would you say that public authorities are
well prepared for the emergence of this OO0

2022 2023 EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION 2023 2022

19 23 Risks related to changing health practices and new _

occupational diseases ol o 47
20 25 Monetary and fiscal policies risks 37 37
6 13 Space and planetary risks A 50 48
24 21 Risks related to evolving regulation and litigation 57 53
17 17 Disruptive technologies A 50 47
15 14 Risks related to smart and autonomous systems A 37 40
14 15 Risks related to changing demographics V 43 41

ging grap

% 15 Climate change A 30 27
13 14 Social tensions and movements 32 32
10 12 Long-term exposure to harmful substances 40 37
14 7 Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big data A 29 39
13 12 Natural resources and biodiversity risks 34 31
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EXPERTS IN EUROPE AND AMERICA ARE PARTICULARLY SEVERE <)
ABOUT THE LEVEL OF PREPAREDNESS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES ,ﬁfg\?\

Would you say that public authorities are B % YES
well prepared for the emergence of this :
risk?

Financial stability risks

Cyber security risks

New security threats and terrorism
Pandemics and infectious diseases
Chronicillnesses

Risks related to medical advances and innovations
Pollution

Ethical risks regarding the use of technology
Tech-related economic risks

Risks related to the future of Work
Geopolitical instability

Energy risks

Macro-economic risks

*
<
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ALL
27

27
26
26
25
23
23
22
22
22
22
22
22

EUROPE

23
23
52
18
16
19
15
12

12
20
22
14

39
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BELGIUM

EXPERTS

ALL COUNTRIES

ASIA PACIFIC m AFRICA

40
37
24
40
43
25
34
32
32
31
30
32
38

12
20
15
18
15
23
4
19
16
18
16
11
16

20
67

25
50
20
50
100

42

13




ON THE CONTRARY, ASIAN EXPERTS TEND TO BE A MORE

POSITIVE EVEN IF THEY ALSO SHARE A SEVERE PERCEPTION

Would you say that public authorities are B % YES
well prepared for the emergence of this :
risk?

Risks related to changing health practices and new occupational
diseases

Monetary and fiscal policies risks

Space and planetary risks

Risks related to evolving regulation and litigation
Disruptive technologies

Risks related to smart and autonomous systems
Risks related to changing demographics

Climate change

Social tensions and movements

Long-term exposure to harmful substances

Risks related to Artificial Intelligence and big data

Natural resources and biodiversity risks

*
<
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ALL
22

20
19
19
18
17
14
14
13
12
n
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EXPERTS

ALL COUNTRIES
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12
13

40
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35
31
43
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23
25
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18
18
17
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11
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8
13
14
13
8
9
10
7
8
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IN ORDER TO DEAL WITH FUTURE CRISES, THE POPULATION'S TRUST IN THE
VARIOUS INSTITUTIONAL ACTORS REMAINS STABLE OVERALL, BUT TRUST IN THE
POLICE AND ARMY IS ON THE RISE AT A TIME OF INCREASING FEAR.

If a new global crisis happens in the next 12

months, would you trust the following M Yes, totally Yes somehow No, somehow No, not at all
actors to limit the consequences of this
new crisis in the world? : O O O
o oOiX
| : == \
EXPERTS % YES | BELGIUM (202320222021 GENERAL POPULATION % YES | BELGIUM (20232022 2021
Scientists / Academia 84 94 84 | 82 | 87 70 7 70 | 66 | 75
Insurers 76 77 77 1 69 | 73 E 38 26 411 37 1 36
Police / Army T4 A| 79 68 | 69 | 64 68A| 64 65 | 64 | 62
National public authorities 7% Al 76 71 1 70 | 68 62 A 52 60 | 58 | 62
International organizations 73 73 73 1 71 | 67 62 56 62 | 61 | 64
NGOs and civil society 70 77 68 | 66 | 64 55 53 55 | 53 | 56
Companies 69 65 72 | 64 | 69 E 46 38 | 49 45 47
Private citizens 60 60 59 | 55 | 54 52 46 | 53
© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024 41

GIE_AXA_Internal



THE ROLE OF INSURERS CONTINUES TO BE SEEN AS IMPORTANT IN THE
PROTECTION OF PEOPLE FROM EMERGING RISKS.

Do you think that in the future the role of

: M Veryimportant Somewhat important ' ;
insurers in the protection against these yimp P Not very important Notimportant at all
emerging risks will be...
5 000
@) (05
| , G al
EXPERTS GENERAL POPULATION
% IMPORTANT % IMPORTANT
91 72
Evolution Evolution
2022-2024 2022-2024
O/—O\O
93 91 69 74 72
89 58 R —]
48 oo 49
o-"~ o)
o----" O=====- o
24 28 26
2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
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ALL COUNTRIES

THE ROLE OF INSURERS IS CONSIDERED IMPORTANT IN ALL COUNTRIES, EVEN IF
THIS PERCEPTION IS A BIT LESS SHARED IN EUROPE

Do you think that in the future the role of M Very important Somewhat important Not very important Not important at all
insurers in the protection against these
emerging risks will be... ﬁ@{i\ % Important .o . O. % Important
-0 IEXPERTS 2024 2023 (V\M/V\ GENERAL POPULATION 2024 | 2023
Asia-PAciFic 58 95 96 Asia-PaciFic VIR 74 75
SELED 52 90 97 Japan 72 74
Thailand G 96 97 China IV 77 80
Philippines 3 99 98 Hong Kong I 72 67
Indonesia B4 98 95 Australia IIFER 73 78
South Korea TR 92 | 97
Europre NI 64 66
EUROPE 88 88 _France P 66 64
France 88 88 Belgium INEEE 68 69 __
Belgium NI 82 86 UK T 77 7
UK a0 93 Italy 58 65
Italy 91 92 Spain N 64 66
Spain 87 83 Switzerland 58 63
Switzerland 88 88 Germany K< 58 58
Germany KNI 83 77
ArricA IR 83 83
AFrRicA A 97 95 Nigeria NSO 89 86
Morocco INEIKVEEE 77 80
Averic I 94 97
us) TR 86 95 Amverica IR 78 80
Mexico 96 96 UsA IR 7179
Colombia o5 | 98 Mexico | 8
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THE CALL TO ACTION OF RISKS EXPERTS 0 6




IDEALLY, THE IDEA THAT RISKS ARE INCREASINGLY INTERCONNECTED AND
REQUIRE CROSS-DISCIPLINARY SOLUTIONS IS WIDELY SHARED BY EXPERTS, BUT
SOMEWHAT LESS SO BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

Regarding future risks and solutions, to

which of the following options do you feel .l Risks are becoming more and more interconnected and need transversal and holistic solutions to avoid future crisis

closer? B Future risks have their own specificities and deserve specific and focused solutions
000
@) (05
| I ‘ \ \
BELGIUM
EXPERTS BELGIUM GENERAL POPULATION
Evolution Evolution
2023-2024 2023-2024
O— —0O
75 76 55 56
O— —0
o— —0
25 24 45 bt
O— —O
2023 2024 2023 2024
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ALL COUNTRIES

GENERAL POPULATION STILL THINK THAT GLOBALIZATION WILL INCREASE, BUT
THE SHARE OF THOSE THINKING THE OPPOSITE IS INCREASING AGAIN THIS YEAR.

Regarding risks that may happen at the
global level in the future, to which of the
following opinions do you feel closer?

SRR,

© Ipsos | AXA Future risks survey 2024
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Evolution
2022-2024
49 51 50
[ —C— 'e)
51 49 50
2022 2023 2024

46
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B Globalization will increase overtime, as most countries will try to find collective solutions to global risks

000
Jeeol
ST

GENERAL POPULATION

B Globalization will slow down overtime, as most countries in the world will try to protect themselves from global risks

BELGIUM

O

Evolution
2022-2024
59 56
O\Oﬁo
o—— —0
41 bh
2022 2024




ALL COUNTRIES

IF GLOBAL LEVEL REMAIN PERCEIVED AS THE MOST EFFECTIVE ONE, THERE IS AN
IMPORTANT DECREASE, BOTH AMONG EXPERTS AND GENERAL POPULATION, OF THIS

PERCEPTION

When you think of these future risks, at B At globallevel B At the continents’ level B At the countries’ level At the cities’ level
what level should decisions be made to be
most effective? :

O 00

g Q{iﬂ BELGIUN %\] BELGIUM

EXPERTS # GENERAL POPULATION f

55
26 27 27 30 26 28 26 29
o— O o o —7
po— M o IR 1

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

| N

Evolution Evolution
2020-2024

2020-2024

2022 2023 2024
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FOR THE MAJORITY OF THE EXPERTS AND THE GENERAL POPULATION,

THE MOST SERIOUS RISKS COULD BE PARTLY AVOIDED THROUGH
PREVENTION

Whenyou think about the risks thatworry g ves;, totally Yes, partially Not really Not at all
you the most, would you say that they could
be avoided with a strong action of :

prevention?

New question n%%n
GENERAL POPULATION
EXPERTS
% YES
% YES 84
88
BELGIUM BELGIUM
% YES i %;’BES

88

48 M
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